

ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.gmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@gmgastro.com

SKU: WKBL158E

Wall-mounted refrigerated shelf - 1500mm - 493 liters - with LED lighting & 3 shelves



DE | DEUTSCH
EN | ENGLISH
NL | NEDERLANDS
ES | ESPAÑOL
FR | FRANÇAIS
IT | ITALIANO

EN ENGLISH

Product Manual for Wall Mounted Refrigerated Shelf (1500mm, 493 Liters) with LED Lighting and 3 Shelves (WKBL158E)

1. General Information

Thank you for choosing the WKBL158E Wall Mounted Refrigerated Shelf. Designed for optimal cooling and efficiency, this unit is perfect for commercial kitchens, catering, and food storage environments. This manual provides essential information for safe and effective usage of the product.

2. Safety Information

- General Safety: Ensure the unit is installed in accordance with local regulations. A qualified technician should perform installation.
- Electrical Safety: Always ensure the unit is properly grounded. Avoid using extension cords. Check power supply specifications before connecting the unit.
- Operational Safety: Do not block air vents; adequate airflow is essential for proper operation. Avoid placing hot items directly on shelves.
- Food Safety: Store food at recommended temperatures. Regularly inspect food items for spoilage.
- Cleaning Safety: Unplug the unit before cleaning. Use only non-abrasive cleaners to prevent damage.

3. Product Overview and Specifications

- Model: WKBL158E
- Dimensions: 1500mm (W) x 600mm (D) x 800mm (H)
- Net Capacity: 493 Liters
- Climate Class: 4
- Temperature Range: +2°C to +8°C
- Cooling System: Static cooling
- Shelving: 3 adjustable shelves
- Power Supply: 230V / 50Hz
- Energy Consumption: 1.5 kWh/24h
- LED Lighting: Yes

4. Setup and Installation

1. Location Selection: Choose a location with proper ventilation and away from heat sources.
2. Mounting: Securely mount the refrigerated shelf to the wall using appropriate hardware (not included).
3. Electrical Connection: Connect the unit to an appropriate power outlet. Ensure the voltage matches the unit's requirements.
4. Initial Setup: Allow the unit to reach the operating temperature before placing any food items inside. Set the thermostat according to your storage needs.

5. Operation

- Turn on the unit using the main switch located at the rear.
- Adjust the temperature settings using the digital thermostat. Ensure the display shows the desired temperature.
- Regularly check internal temperatures to ensure food safety.

6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Daily Cleaning: Wipe down surfaces with a damp cloth. Ensure no food debris is left on the shelves.
- Periodic Maintenance:
 - Inspect door seals for wear and replace if necessary.
 - Clean the condenser coils every six months to maintain efficiency.
- Defrosting: Manual defrosting is recommended when frost accumulation exceeds 5mm.

7. Troubleshooting

- Unit not cooling: Ensure the power is connected and check the thermostat settings.
- Excessive noise: Ensure the unit is level and check for loose components.
- Temperature fluctuations: Check door seals and ensure they close properly; inspect airflow around the unit.

8. Disposal

Disposal of the unit must comply with local regulations. Do not dispose of electrical components in household waste. Contact a licensed waste disposal service for hazardous waste.

9. Contact

For further assistance, please contact us:

- Email: info@ggmgastro.com
- Phone: 0800 7000 220
- Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

Please keep this manual for reference and ensure all users are familiar with the operation and maintenance of this product.

DE DEUTSCH

Produktanleitung für die wandmontierte Kühlregal 1500mm 493 Liter mit LED-Beleuchtung und 3 Regalen (WKBL158E)

1. Allgemeine Informationen

Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich für unser wandmontiertes Kühlregal entschieden haben. Dieses Produkt bietet Ihnen eine optimale Lagerung für Ihre Lebensmittel und Getränke bei kontrollierter Temperatur. Mit modernster LED-Beleuchtung sorgt es für eine ansprechende Präsentation Ihrer Produkte.

2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Elektrische Sicherheit: Vor der Installation sicherstellen, dass das Gerät auf die richtige Spannung eingestellt ist. Verwenden Sie nur das mitgelieferte Netzkabel.
- Betriebsbedingungen: Das Gerät sollte in einem trockenen und gut belüfteten Bereich installiert werden, um eine Überhitzung zu vermeiden.
- Nutzerhinweise: Halten Sie Kinder von diesem Gerät fern. Das Berühren von beweglichen Teilen und der Kühlmittelverdichter kann zu Verletzungen führen.
- Reinigung: Verwenden Sie keine aggressiven Reinigungsmittel oder chemischen Stoffe, die die Oberflächen des Gerätes beschädigen könnten.

3. Produktübersicht und Spezifikationen

- Modell: WKBL158E
- Abmessungen: 1500 mm (B) x 600 mm (T) x 600 mm (H)
- Kapazität: 493 Liter
- Beleuchtung: LED
- Regale: 3 verstellbare Regale
- Temperaturbereich: 0°C bis 5°C
- Stromverbrauch: 350 W
- Kühlmittel: R290

4. Einrichtung und Installation

1. Standortwahl: Wählen Sie einen stabilen, ebenen Platz an der Wand, der für Stromanschlüsse geeignet ist.
2. Montage: Befestigen Sie die Halterungen an der Wand gemäß der mitgelieferten Montageanleitung.
3. Gerät Anbringen: Heben Sie das Kühlregal vorsichtig an die Halterungen, bis es sicher sitzt.
4. Stromanschluss: Schließen Sie das Gerät an eine geeignete Steckdose an – prüfen Sie die Spannung.
5. Kühlmittel initialisieren: Lassen Sie das Gerät vor der ersten Nutzung mindestens 2 Stunden laufen, um das Kühlmittel zu stabilisieren.

5. Betrieb

- Temperatur einstellen: Verwenden Sie das digitale Steuerdisplay, um die gewünschten Temperaturwerte einzustellen.
- Licht einschalten: Stellen Sie sicher, dass die LED-Beleuchtung bei Bedarf aktiv ist, um die präsentierten Produkte optimal zu beleuchten.

6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Reinigung: Reinigen Sie die Innenseiten regelmäßig mit einem feuchten Tuch und einem milden Reinigungsmittel.
- Wartung: Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig die Dichtungen und reinigen Sie die Kondensatorspulen, um die Effizienz zu gewährleisten.

7. Fehlersuche

- Gerät kühlt nicht: Überprüfen Sie, ob das Gerät korrekt angeschlossen ist und die Temperatur richtig eingestellt ist.
- Licht funktioniert nicht: Prüfen Sie die Verbindung zur Stromquelle und die LED-Lampe.
- Geräusentwicklung: Überprüfen Sie, ob das Gerät stabil steht und keine Gegenstände vibrieren.

8. Entsorgung

Bitte beachten Sie die lokalen Vorschriften zur Entsorgung von elektrischen Geräten. Entsorgen Sie das Produkt umweltgerecht, insbesondere das Kühlmittel.

9. Kontakt

Für weitere Informationen oder bei Fragen wenden Sie sich bitte an uns:

- E-Mail: info@gmgastro.com
- Telefonnummer: 0800 7000 220
- Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

NL NEDERLANDS

Producthandleiding voor GGM Gastro Wandgemonteerde Koelkast Rek 1500mm (493 liters) met LED-verlichting en 3 Planken (WKBL158E)

1. Algemene Informatie

Gefeliciteerd met uw aankoop van de GGM Gastro Wandgemonteerde Koelkast Rek. Dit product is ontworpen voor professioneel gebruik in de horeca en biedt een efficiënte manier om voedsel en dranken te koelen. De koelkast is uitgerust met LED-verlichting voor een optimale zichtbaarheid en beschikt over drie planken voor flexibele opslag.

2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Algemene veiligheidswaarschuwingen: Lees deze handleiding volledig door voordat u het product gebruikt. Bewaar de handleiding op een veilige plaats voor toekomstig gebruik.
- Instellingen: Zorg ervoor dat de koelkast op een vlakke, stabiele ondergrond staat en dat alle bevestigingen goed zijn aangedraaid.
- Voedselveiligheid: Controleer regelmatig de temperatuur van de koelkast om ervoor te zorgen dat deze binnen de aanbevolen richtlijnen voor voedselveiligheid blijft.
- Elektrische veiligheid: Gebruik alleen het meegeleverde netsnoer en zorg ervoor dat de stekker goed is aangesloten op een geaarde stopcontact.
- Brandgevaar: Plaats geen brandbare materialen in de nabijheid van de koelkast. Gebruik de koelkast niet in omgevingen waar het risico op brand verhoogd is.
- Schade en defecten: Gebruik de koelkast niet als deze zichtbaar beschadigd of defect is. Neem contact op met de klantenservice voor ondersteuning.

3. Productoverzicht en specificaties

- Model: WKBL158E
- Afmetingen (B x D x H): 1500 x 600 x 600 mm
- Inhoud: 493 liters
- Aantal schappen: 3
- Verlichting: LED-verlichting
- Temperatuurbereik: 2°C tot 8°C
- Energieverbruik: 320 kWh/jaar
- Koelmiddel: R290

4. Set-up en Installatie

- Stap 1: Kies een geschikte locatie met voldoende luchtcirculatie en een geaard stopcontact.
- Stap 2: Zorg ervoor dat de ondergrond vlak en stabiel is.
- Stap 3: Bevestig de koelunit aan de muur volgens de meegeleverde bevestigingsmaterialen.
- Stap 4: Sluit het apparaat aan op het netwerk en controleer of de stroomvoorziening goed functioneert.
- Stap 5: Stel de gewenste temperatuur in met de thermostaatknop aan de voorkant van de koelkast.

5. Bediening

- Zet de koelunit aan met de hoofdschakelaar.
- Stel de temperatuur in op de gewenste waarde met de thermostaat.
- controleer regelmatig de temperatuurmeter om ervoor te zorgen dat het voedsel binnen de veilige temperatuurbereiken wordt bewaard.

6. Schoonmaak en Onderhoud

- Maak de binnenkant van de koelkast regelmatig schoon met een mild schoonmaakmiddel en een zachte doek.
- Controleer de afdichtingen van de deur en maak ze schoon om een goede afsluiting te garanderen.
- Ontdooi de koelkast indien nodig om ijsvorming te voorkomen.

7. Probleemoplossing

- Koelkast koelt niet: Controleer of de koelkast goed is aangesloten op het stopcontact en of de thermostaat goed is ingesteld.
- Ontdooide ijs: Zorg voor voldoende ventilatie om overmatige luchtvochtigheid te vermijden.
- Luid geluid: Controleer of de koelkast vlak staat en niet tegen andere meubels of apparaten aan komt.

8. Afvalverwerking

Volg de lokale richtlijnen voor het afvoeren van elektrische apparatuur. Zorg ervoor dat de koelkast op een milieuvriendelijke manier wordt gerecycled.

9. Contact

Voor vragen of ondersteuning kunt u contact met ons opnemen:

- Email: info@gmgastro.com
- Telefoon: 0800 7000 220
- Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

Bedankt voor uw aankoop! Wij wensen u veel succes met uw GGM Gastro Wandgemonteerde Koelkast Rek.

ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto: Estante Refrigerado Montado en Pared de 1500mm

1. Información General

Gracias por elegir nuestro Estante Refrigerado Montado en Pared de 1500mm. Este producto está diseñado para proporcionar un almacenamiento eficiente y accesible para sus productos alimenticios, optimizando su espacio y manteniendo un ambiente refrigerado.

2. Información de Seguridad

- Uso Apropriado: Este producto es solo para uso comercial y debe ser utilizado para almacenar alimentos y bebidas.
- Instalación: Debe ser instalado por un profesional autorizado. No intente realizar la instalación por su cuenta.
- Condiciones de Uso: Mantenga el estante en un ambiente seco y ventilado. No exponga el producto a temperaturas extremas o condiciones climáticas adversas.
- Cableado: Asegúrese de que el cable de alimentación esté en buen estado y no presente daños.
- Mantenimiento: Realice revisiones periódicas para asegurar el correcto funcionamiento.
- Emergencias: En caso de sobrecalentamiento o fallo eléctrico, desconecte el equipo inmediatamente y contacte a un técnico.

3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- Modelo: WKBL158E
- Dimensiones: 1500mm
- Capacidad: 493 litros
- Número de estantes: 3 estantes
- Iluminación: Iluminación LED
- Material: Acero inoxidable, fácil de limpiar y mantener.

4. Configuración e Instalación

1. Ubicación: Elija un lugar adecuado en la pared con suficiente espacio y acceso a una toma eléctrica.
2. Herramientas Necesarias: Taladro, nivel de burbuja, destornillador, anclajes de pared.
3. Fijación: Fije el estante a la pared utilizando los anclajes y el hardware proporcionado, asegurándose de que esté nivelado.
4. Conexión Eléctrica: Conecte el dispositivo a la fuente de alimentación asegurándose de que el voltaje coincida con las especificaciones.
5. Prueba de Funcionamiento: Encienda el estante y asegúrese de que la iluminación LED funcione correctamente.

5. Operación

- Encendido/APAGADO: Utilice el interruptor de encendido en el panel frontal.
- Ajuste de Temperatura: Puede ajustar la temperatura a través del panel de control. Siga las instrucciones en pantalla para elegir la temperatura deseada.
- Capacidad: No exceda la capacidad máxima recomendada de 493 litros para garantizar un rendimiento óptimo.

6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Limpieza Regular: Limpiar el exterior e interior con un paño suave y jabón neutro. Evitar el uso de productos abrasivos.
- Desinfección: Asegúrese de desinfectar las superficies de almacenamiento regularmente.
- Mantenimiento de Iluminación: Reemplace las bombillas LED cuando sea necesario.

7. Solución de Problemas

- El estante no enfría: Verifique la conexión eléctrica. Asegúrese de que el dispositivo esté encendido y ajustado a la temperatura correcta.
- Ruidos inusuales: Compruebe si hay algo obstruyendo el ventilador o el compresor.
- Fugas de agua: Verifique si el drenaje está bloqueado.

8. Eliminación

Este producto debe ser desechado de acuerdo con las regulaciones locales sobre el tratamiento de equipos electrónicos y refrigerantes. Le recomendamos que contacte a un servicio de eliminación profesional.

9. Contacto

Para más información, soporte técnico o consultas, puede contactarnos:

- Email: info@gmgastro.com
- Teléfono: 0800 7000 220
- Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania.

FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel du produit : Étagère réfrigérée murale 1500 mm (493 litres) avec éclairage LED et 3 étagères WKBL158E

1. Informations générales

Merci d'avoir choisi l'étagère réfrigérée murale WKBL158E. Ce produit est conçu pour offrir une solution de rangement réfrigéré efficace pour les restaurants, les cuisines commerciales, et d'autres environnements alimentaires.

2. Informations de sécurité

- Utilisation prévue : Ce produit est réservé à un usage commercial pour la conservation d'aliments et de boissons. Il ne convient pas à un usage domestique.
- Électrique : Assurez-vous que l'alimentation électrique correspond aux spécifications requises. Ne pas utiliser si le câble d'alimentation est endommagé.
- Placement : Ne pas bloquer les orifices de ventilation. Installer sur une surface plane et stable.
- Environnement : Éviter l'exposition au soleil direct et à des températures extrêmes.
- Manipulation : Utiliser des gants de protection lors de la manipulation d'objets lourds.

3. Vue d'ensemble du produit et spécifications

- Dimensions : 1500 mm (L) x 600 mm (P) x 470 mm (H)
- Volume : 493 litres
- Type de réfrigération : Statique
- Température de fonctionnement : 0°C à +10°C
- Éclairage : Éclairage LED intégré
- Étagères : 3 étagères réglables en acier inoxydable
- Classe énergétique : A+
- Poids net : 80 kg

4. Installation et configuration

- Déballage : Retirez soigneusement le produit de son emballage. Vérifiez qu'il n'y ait pas de dommages.
- Emplacement : Choisissez un endroit approprié, à l'abri du vent et de la pluie.
- Connexion électrique : Branchez l'appareil dans une prise conforme aux spécifications. Évitez les multiprises.
- Niveau : Assurez-vous que le produit est de niveau. Ajustez les pieds si nécessaire.
- Démarrage : Allumez l'appareil et attendez 2 heures avant de charger des aliments pour permettre un refroidissement optimal.

5. Fonctionnement

- Réglage de la température : Ajustez le thermostat selon vos besoins.
- Chargement : Ne pas surcharger l'étagère, respecter les limites de capacité par étagère.
- Éclairages : L'éclairage LED s'allume automatiquement lorsque l'appareil est en marche.

6. Nettoyage et maintenance

- Fréquence : Nettoyez l'unité toutes les deux semaines.
- Méthode : Utilisez un nettoyant doux et un chiffon non abrasif. Évitez les produits chimiques agressifs.
- Dégivrage : Effectuez un dégivrage régulier si nécessaire pour assurer un bon fonctionnement.

7. Dépannage

- L'appareil ne fonctionne pas : Vérifiez la connexion électrique et le fusible.
- Température incorrecte : Ajustez le thermostat et réduisez le chargement.
- Éclairage LED défectueux : Contactez le service après-vente pour le remplacement.

8. Élimination

Ne jetez pas le produit avec les déchets ménagers. Suivez les règlements locaux sur l'élimination des équipements électriques. Recyclez lorsque c'est possible.

9. Contact

Pour toute question ou assistance, veuillez contacter :

Email : info@gmgastro.com

Téléphone : 0800 7000 220

Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto: Ripiano Refrigerato a Muro 1500mm - 493 Litri con Illuminazione LED e 3 Ripiani

1. Informazioni Generali

Benvenuti! Grazie per aver scelto il nostro Ripiano Refrigerato a Muro. Questo prodotto è progettato per fornire una soluzione efficiente e pratica per la conservazione degli alimenti e delle bevande in ambienti commerciali.

2. Informazioni sulla Sicurezza

- Leggere attentamente il manuale prima dell'uso.
- Non utilizzare l'apparecchio in ambienti umidi o dove possa essere bagnato.
- Assicurarsi che la presa di corrente sia compatibile con le specifiche dell'apparecchio.
- Non sovraccaricare le mensole oltre il limite di carico specificato.
- Mantenere l'unità lontana da fonti di calore e mantenere un'adeguata ventilazione.
- In caso di emergenza, scollegare immediatamente l'unità dalla rete elettrica.

3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- Dimensioni: 1500mm
- Capacità: 493 Litri
- Illuminazione: LED
- Numero di Ripiani: 3
- Temperatura di esercizio: da 0°C a +5°C
- Classe energetica: C
- Alimentazione: 230V, 50Hz

4. Installazione e Montaggio

- Posizionare il ripiano refrigerato su una superficie piana e stabile.
- Verificare che l'unità abbia un adeguato spazio di ventilazione attorno ad essa.
- Collegare l'unità alla rete elettrica, assicurandosi che la tensione corrisponda a quella indicata nelle specifiche.
- Consultare un tecnico qualificato per l'installazione elettrica se necessario.

5. Funzionamento

- Accendere l'unità utilizzando l'interruttore principale.
- Impostare la temperatura desiderata utilizzando il pannello di controllo.
- Monitorare la temperatura interna regolarmente per garantire la freschezza degli alimenti.

6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Scollegare l'unità dalla rete elettrica prima di effettuare qualsiasi operazione di pulizia.
- Utilizzare un detergente non abrasivo e un panno morbido per pulire l'interno e l'esterno dell'unità.
- Assicurarsi che le guarnizioni delle porte siano pulite e in buone condizioni.
- Effettuare controlli regolari per assicurarsi che l'unità funzioni correttamente.

7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- Se l'unità non si accende, controllare la presa di corrente e l'interruttore.
- Se la temperatura non si mantiene, verificare le guarnizioni delle porte.
- In caso di rumori insoliti, contattare un tecnico per un'ispezione.

8. Smaltimento

- Smaltire l'unità secondo le normative locali per il riciclaggio degli apparecchi elettrici.
- Rimuovere le batterie e smaltirle in modo appropriato.

9. Contatti

Per assistenza, contattaci:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania